

No. 18-459

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHAY DVORETZKY
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

ANNIE M. GOWEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Ave.
Suite 280
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 876-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AS THE GOVERNMENT EXPLAINS, SECTION 14(e) DOES NOT CREATE ANY PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION AT ALL	2
A. Respondents' Waiver Argument Fails.....	3
B. Respondents Do Not Come Close To Meeting The <i>Sandoval</i> Test.....	5
1. Respondents essentially concede that they cannot meet the <i>Sandoval</i> test.	5
2. Respondents' efforts to conjure up another basis for inferring a private remedy should be rejected.	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN EXPANDING ITS PREVIOUSLY INFERRED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e) TO NEGLIGENCE ..	10
A. Once Again, Respondents Ask This Court To Disregard The Restraint Demanded In Implying And Expanding Private Rights.....	11
B. Respondents Identify No Affirmative Evidence That Congress Intended A Private Cause Of Action For Negligence....	13
1. The text of Section 14(e) does not specify a negligence standard.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Other provisions refute the notion that Congress intended a private right of action for negligence.....	15
3. Respondents’ resort to statutory purpose and policy is unavailing.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	3
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4, 9, 18
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	2
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	12
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	12
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	3, 5
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , No. 17-1077, 2019 WL 1369839 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2019)	14
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	12
<i>Piper v. Christ-Craft, Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sinovac Biotech Ltd. v. 1Globe Capital LLC</i> , No. 18-10421-NMG, 2018 WL 5017918 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2018).....	10
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	5, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 139 S. Ct. 706 (2019).....	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)(1)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a).....	19
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	9
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-1	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Milton V. Friedman, <i>Administrative Procedures</i> , 22 Bus. Lawyer 891 (1967)	15
